505749501 10/30/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5796314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
QINGFENG DUAN	03/06/2007		

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ECOMPEX, INC.
Street Address:	7926 JONES BRANCH DRIVE
Internal Address:	SUITE 560
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13076894

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)760-7777

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037607769

Email: mwallace@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN BOCKMAN

Address Line 1: C/O MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Address Line 2: 1650 TYSONS BLVD, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77622-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JONATHAN BOCKMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Bockman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2019

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=assignment-pat-18968-71#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-18968-71#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 050883 FRAME: 0429

505749501

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Qingfeng DUAN, residing at 839 Locust Street, #201, Herndon, Virginia 20170, U.S.A., witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignor has made a certain new and useful invention entitled

### SYSTEM FOR DOCUMENT DIGITIZATION

for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was executed even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, ECOMPEX, INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of Virginia and having an office and place of business at 7926 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 560, McLean, Virginia 22102, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions for the United States and the application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any United States Letters Patent or Patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

# ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ECOMPEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, for the United States, and in and to the United States patent application, including any continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor and any United States patents which may issue thereon and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in the United States to ECOMPEX, INC., as the assignee thereof.

# ASSIGNMENT OF FOREIGN PATENT RIGHTS

Further in view of the consideration hereinabove referred to, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ECOMPEX, INC., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including the right to claim priority under the International Convention based on the United States patent application, and in and to any foreign patent application, including renewals, revivals, continuations and divisions thereof, and any substitute applications therefor, and any foreign patents which may issue thereon, and any reissues and extensions of the same; and I hereby authorize and request competent authorities to grant and issue any and all patents on the inventions in any foreign country to ECOMPEX, INC., as the assignee thereof.

I further agree to execute upon request of the assignee ECOMPEX, INC., such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in the United States, and to execute upon request of assignee ECOMPEX, INC., such additional documents, if any, as are necessary and proper to secure patent protection on the inventions in countries foreign to the United States, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of the assignee ECOMPEX, INC. in the United States and of assignee ECOMPEX, INC. in countries foreign to the United States.

PATENT REEL: 050000 FRANTE: 04972 AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and any and all applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the assignee, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the inventions or any and all applications for Letters Patent, or any proceedings in connection with Letters Patent for the inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-inpart of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent for the inventions, without charge to the assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the assignee, their successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

indicated:	IN TESTIMONY	THEREOF, I	have	hereunto	signed	my	name	on the	date	hereinafter

Date: 03-06.04

Name of Assignor:

Qingfeng DUAN

STATE OF VIRGINIA)

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX)

On this day of March, 2007, appeared before me in person the above-named individual, and acknowledged the above to be his signature and that he signed, sealed and delivered the above instrument as his voluntary act and deed, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC

**RECORDED: 03/86//20**09

Helene Stanonik
NOTARY PUBLIC
Commonwealth of Virginia
My Commission Expires 7/9/2009